UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 90-77

In Re:

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE MERIT SELECTION PANEL

Pursuant to the provisions of the Federal Magistrates Act, 28 U.S.C. § 631(b)(5) and by action of the judges of this court, the following residents of this district are appointed as members of the Merit Selection Panel to consider and recommend to the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida persons qualified to be a United States Magistrate in the Southern District of Florida for the full-time eight-year term.

The members of the Merit Selection Panel are as follows:

- Melanie Given May, Chairperson Attorney at Law
- W. George Allen, Esq. Attorney at Law
- James E. Zloch, Esq. Attorney at Law
- 4. David Ross, Esq. Attorney at Law
- Nancy K. Vorpe-Quinlan, Esq. Attorney at Law
- Kevin A. Malone, Esq. Attorney at Law
- Deborah C. Poore, Esq. Attorney at Law

The Merit Selection Panel will receive comments from members of the bar and the public and will also examine all applications

received in order to recommend to the court the names of at least five individuals whose character, experience, ability, and commitment to equal justice under the law fully qualify them to serve as a United States Magistrate.

The District Executive, Keenan G. Casady, is hereby designated as staff assistant to render such assistance as may be required by the panel in performing its functions.

The effective date of this appointment shall be the 10th day of July 1990, and the panel must render its report and recommendation to the court within 120 days following its appointment.

DONE AND ORDERED in chambers at the United States Courthouse, Federal Courthouse Square, Miami, Florida, this 10th day of July 1990.

JAMES LAWRENCE KING
CHIEF U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

cc: All Southern District Judges

All Southern District Magistrates

Mr. John Thomas Jones, Chief, Magistrate Division Administrative Office of U.S. Courts

All Members, Merit Selection Panel

Mr. Keenan G. Casady, District Executive Mr. Matthew S. Balch, Acting Clerk of Court